
1 'j(JARB -iORW='7' Ti'""" r n w u t r i  L H ~ ~ U L .  

;~RTE:-  

JOWNTC FERREJRA 
I W S W C E B  

SINCE 1919 

July 22,1997 

W a l e  cmssest 
County Caordinrrtor 
Nassau County Board of County Cormnissioners 
3 163 Bailey Road 
Frroandina Beach, FL 32034 

Re:: 1997-98 Benefit Plw Rmewal 

The purpose af th is  letter is to &ermine th Nassau County Board of County Commissimeri 
interest in &sing tbe mmmt American Medical Health Care d date of Jammy lst, 1998 to 
October 1,1997. The reasons h r  this consickation are as follows: 

4 Budget projedons. 

The current contract r- a 120 day notification of any renewal actioa Based on the 
January 1,1998 r e n d ,  this action would occur on September 1,1997. The Mar contract 
with Principal only required a 45 day notict. To assist Nassau CO* B o d  af C o w  
Commissioners in eariy mtitication fix budget purposes, we were able to nego-tiak with 
Ammican Medical Hcalth Care as early as June 4th, 1997, a *posed program with no rate 
change on the EM0 and a 6% adjustment on the Point of Service plan for a new contract period 
10/1197 - 9/30/98. This would also mdmin the amrent level of benefits. 

Changing the codmct to the Board's fiscal year o f  w b e r  1, would assist in firture budget 
analysis and forecasting. This will also coordimte with the mat dental and life insurance 
prom which have an October. 1 contract date. W e  would still require American Medical 
H d t h  Cart tu give a 120 day ncitice under the new contract. This mnW, in essence, results 
in a 24 month savings. 

The proposed cost for 1997/1998 would only be approximately $2000 more than c w  costa. 
Tbis o m  by American Medical M t h  Care basically doubles the savings that Nassau County 
and the employees have xeceived versus the prior program with Principal. You will see a two 
year savings over Principal's 95/96 cost of $401.618 end 3726,061 versus 96197 r d  costs. 

+ Thest savings also are based on signidcant impmv€ment in plan design from the prior Principal 
plan which will be maintabd fox I997/98 including a Point of Service oplion w M  w a ~  not 
wailable prim to the change in benefits in September cd 1996. 

+ The American Medical Health Plan for 1997198 alsa includes a significant increase in the 
physiciau leetwmlc panel. 

APPROVED 



+ We had requested from American M e d i d  H d t h  Care, the optiw of maintahhg the Point of 
Senrice rates m.til 12/31/97. They had hfbrmed us thst if they waited to review the Point of 
Service plan for 1998, they would 81s wait to rrview the HMO plan for 1998. We would 
encourage Nassau County B o d  of County Commissioners to consider the o f k  at this timt as 
oppascd to waiting until September 1,1997 which may sidcantly e e c t  the RMO and POS 
proposal for 1998 based upon marc current qerience and trends. The adage Yi  bird in tbe 
hand is woah two in the bush" may have a place here. 

+ The County may wish to ccbsida absorbing the 32,000 increase in cost on behalf of the 
employees, tbercby m having any adjustments in employee c o ~ b u t i w s  for 1997198. This 
$2,000 increase is based on an employer/tmplqee Health Plan total cost of approximately 
$1 ,oa;r,sso. . 

I look ~~ to discusing this option with you in greater detail, 

Lawrence . Giusti, CLU, ChFC 
Vice Aesident 

cc: Chili Pope, Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 



NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

I 

BENEFIT RENEWAL I 
I 

1997 - 1998 i 
I 
I 

NOTE: P O 3  plan waa not avallmble under Pihdpal 

AMHC PROPOSED 

---------- -I-------- 

m PARTICIPANT CURRENT RATES RATES 1OHI97 
Employee 
Employee 8 Spouse 
Employee & Chlldtren) 
E%'Ei!Y-- ,--,------ - 
TOM ~ m t h  
Total Year 

11 
1 
0 
3 -- --- -- ---- --- - 

15 

$1 53.55 
$307.10 
$330.13 
3454.49 ,----- - -  - - --- 

$3,359 
$4O,305 

TOTAL HMOIPOSNR. $4,207,576 
12 Mo. Difference Us. 1886 Priflcipal Renewal 
24 Mo. Difference Vs. 1998 Priqclpal Renewal 

L . .  . . ... . . 

$174.30 
$348.00 
$374.97 
k5i s.as ---- -- ---- ---c.. 
$s,a~s 

$45,761 ' 

$1,376,881 

$139.33 ' 
$204.93 
$244.54 
9391.2 I --- -- ----.. ----- 

$a,oos 
$36,110 

DENTICARE. ~ E N T A ~  '- 

No rate change I Dl?tB? - 9130185 
- 

LWe 

No rate change 1011107 - 9130198 
> 

$147.69 
$302.03 
$259.2 1 
$421 -04 --, ----- -- - 
33,190 

. $30,277 

$1,006,684 
($365,197} 

d 

$1,067,850 . 

($303,031)' 
($726.0 611 


